

No. 21-328

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBYN MORGAN, on Behalf of Herself and All
Similarly Situated Individuals,
Petitioner,

v.

SUNDANCE, INC.,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Eighth Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF OF
LAW PROFESSORS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF GRANTING THE PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

RICHARD H. FRANKEL
Counsel of Record
DREXEL UNIVERSITY
THOMAS R. KLINE SCHOOL OF LAW
3320 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104
(215) 571-4807
rhf24@drexel.edu

Dated: September 29, 2021

Counsel for Amici Curiae

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF GRANTING
THE PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Pursuant to Supreme Court Rules 33.1 and 37.2(b), proposed *amici curiae* submit this Motion for Leave to File a Brief *Amici Curiae* on Behalf of Law Professors in Support of Granting the Petition for a Writ of Certiorari. In support of the motion, proposed *amici curiae* state as follows:

1. Proposed *amici curiae* wish to file a Brief *Amici Curiae* on Behalf of Law Professors in Support of Granting the Petition for a Writ of Certiorari in the above-captioned matter.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT.....4

Certiorari is Warranted Because the Majority of Federal Courts Have Improperly Invented a Federal Common Law of Waiver Rather than Applying State Contract Law4

 A. The Federal Policy Favoring Arbitration Requires Courts to Treat Arbitration Clauses Equally with Other Contracts by Incorporating State Contract Law Principles4

 B. Those Courts Requiring Prejudice as an Element of Waiver Have Disregarded State Contract Law and Misapplied the Federal Policy Favoring Arbitration.....7

 C. This Court Previously Has Corrected Lower Courts that Have Improperly Created a Federal Common Law for Evaluating Arbitration Agreements Rather than Applying State Contract Law11

CONCLUSION 13

APPENDIX A..... App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arthur Andersen, LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	5
<i>AtriCure, Inc. v. Meng</i> , ---F.4th---, 2021 WL 3823418 (6th Cir. 2021)	3, 12
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006)	5
<i>Cabinetree of Wis., Inc. v. Kraftmaid Cabinetry, Inc.</i> , 50 F.3d 388 (7th Cir. 1995)	5, 7
<i>Cain v. Midland Funding, LLC</i> , 156 A.3d 807 (Md. 2017)	4
<i>Crawford Profl Drugs, Inc. v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> , 748 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2014)	3, 12
<i>First Options of Chi., Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995)	3, 6, 10
<i>Fisher v. A.G. Becker Paribas, Inc.</i> , 791 F.2d 691 (9th Cir. 1986)	8

<i>Grigson v. Creative Artists Agency, L.L.C.</i> , 210 F.3d 524 (5th Cir. 2000)	11, 12
<i>Hall Street Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008)	5
<i>Johnston Equip. Corp. of Iowa v. Indus. Indem.</i> , 489 N.W.2d 13 (Iowa 1992)	2
<i>Kindred Nursing Centers Ltd. P'ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017)	2, 5
<i>Kinsey v. Bradley</i> , 765 P.2d 1329 (Wash. Ct. App. 1989)	19
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019)	6
<i>Lawson v. Life of the South Ins. Co.</i> , 648 F.3d 1166 (11th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Miller Brewing Co. v. Fort Worth Distrib. Co., Inc.</i> , 781 F.2d 494 (5th Cir. 1986)	8, 9
<i>Morgan v. Sundance, Inc.</i> , 992 F.3d 711 (8th Cir. 2021)	2
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	10

<i>Mounteer Enters., Inc. v. Homeowners Ass'n for the Colony at White Pine Canyon, 422 P.3d 809 (Utah 2018)</i>	7
<i>MSO, LLC v. DeSimone, 94 A.3d 1189 (Conn. 2014)</i>	9
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co., 388 U.S. 395 (1967)</i>	10
<i>Rush v. Oppenheimer & Co., 779 F.2d 885 (2d Cir. 1985)</i>	8
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co., 417 U.S. 506 (1974)</i>	10
<i>Shuster v. Prestige Senior Mgmt., L.L.C., 376 P.3d 412 (Wash. Ct. App. 2016)</i>	13
<i>Volt Info. Sciences, Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Jr. Univ., 489 U.S. 468 (1989)</i>	5, 10

Other Authorities

<i>Arbitration of Interstate Commercial Disputes: Joint Hearing on S. 1005 and H.R. 646 Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary and the H. Comm on the Judiciary, 68th Cong. (1924)</i>	6
H.R. Rep. No. 96, 68th Cong., 1st Sess., 1, 2 (1924)	10
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1
